

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

ARTHUR DOE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JIM HOOD, Attorney General of the
State of Mississippi, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00789-CWR-FKB

CLASS ACTION

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6445

MCDUFF & BYRD
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802

LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR
2108 Cove Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90039
(323) 739-2701

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Class Only Includes Individuals with Mississippi Unnatural Inter-
 course convictions or Out-of-State Convictions that Are *Only* Registrable
 in Mississippi Because they Are Treated as Equivalents to the Unnatural
 Intercourse Statute – a Statute that Simply Criminalizes Oral and Anal Sex
 with No Other Elements.....2

 II. The Plaintiff Class Includes Individuals with Multiple Convictions.....6

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....1, 3, 4

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-6-63.....4

Cal. Penal Code § 286.....5

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:89.2(A).....4

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23..... 3, 4, 5

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-47.....6, 7

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-95.....5

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-45.....6

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-49.....4

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59.....3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.0625

O.C.G.A. § 16-6-2(a)(1)3

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 213

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2.....3, 5
